borrowing rate that the Authority has determined for each lessee based on various factors, primarily the lease
term. The lease term includes the noncancellable period of the lease plus any option to extend that is
reasonably certain to be exercised. Lease receipts included in measurement of the lease receivable is
composed of fixed payments from the lessee.

The Authority monitors changes in circumstances that require a reassessment of its leases and will remeasure
the lease receivable and deferred inflows of resources if certain changes occur that are expected to
significantly affect the amount of the lease receivable.

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements
During 2025, the Authority adopted GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences (GASB 101) which
updates the recognition and measurement guidance for compensated absences under a unified model. GASB
101 requires that liabilities for compensated absences be recognized for (1) leave that has not been used and
(2) leave that has been used but not yet paid in cash or settled through noncash means. The Authority
retrospectively adjusted fiscal year 2024 as follows:

As Restated

As Previously
Reported Effect of Change

Accrued payroll and other expenses $   3,214,332 $   2,033,371   $  1,180,961
Unrestricted net position 90,202,294 91,383,255 (1,180,961)
Net position at beginning of year 341,239,750 342,420,711 (1,180,961)

43

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

2. Deposits and Investments

Deposits
Deposits are included in the Authority’s financial statements as “cash and cash equivalents” and “restricted
cash and cash equivalents.” As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, all bank balances in excess of federal insurance
limits were covered by the bank collateral pool administered by the Treasurer of the State of Tennessee.
Banks participating in the pool report the aggregate balance of their public fund accounts to the State.
Collateral to secure these deposits must be pledged to the State Treasurer on behalf of the bank collateral